Cost of Bekaert equity (post tax) = Rf + b . Em 8.2% 9.7% 12.4%
Risk free rate= Rf 0.7% 2.1% 4.9%
Beta = b 1.2
Market equity risk premium= Em 6.3%

Corporate tax rate 27%

Cost of Bekaert equity before tax 11.3% 13.2% 17.1%

Bekaert WACC - nominal 8.3% 9.9% 13.4%
Expected inflation 1.6% 1.8% 2.0%

Bekaert WACC in real terms 6.8% 8.1% 11.3%

Based on current knowledge, reasonable changes in key assumptions (including discount rate, sales and margin
evolution) would not generate impairments for any of the cash-generating units for which goodwill has been
allocated.

Current headroom for impairment of the BBRG goodwill, i.e. the excess of the recoverable amount over the
carrying amount of the BBRG CGU, is estimated at € 335 million. Sensitivity analyses performed for reasonable
changes in the key assumptions pointed out that the headroom for impairment would be consumed if:

- EBITDA would fall below 80% of the current business plan while the discount rate would increase by 2% at the
same time, keeping the perpetual growth rate constant.

- The perpetual growth rate would fall to zero while the discount rate would increase by 4%, keeping planned
EBITDA levels within the planning horizon.

Financial Review Bekaert Annual Report 2016 40

6.3.  Property, plant and equipment

As at 1 January 2015 1 049 850 2 395 062 94 418 9 738 6 129 90 339 3 645 537
Expenditure 31 088 125 478 7 584 2 319 2 156 4 606 173 231
Disposals and retirements -15 242 -16 486 -8 389 - -434 -2 -40 553
New consolidations 48 939 30 210 1 573 - - 343 81 065
Deconsolidations -18 299 -30 680 -1 513 - -750 -5 638 -56 880
Transfers 1 - - - - - -7 857 -7 857
Exchange gains and losses (-) 27 546 108 619 3 250 -356 108 3 510 142 677
Inflation effects on opening
balances 1 952 2 326 237 - - 7 4 522
Other inflation effects - - - - - 45 45
As at 31 December 2015 1 125 834 2 614 529 97 160 11 701 7 209 85 354 3 941 787
As at 1 January 2016 1 125 834 2 614 529 97 160 11 701 7 209 85 354 3 941 787
Expenditure 18 176 80 984 8 728 47 1 994 50 226 160 155
Disposals and retirements -853 -31 706 -3 806 -35 -56 - -36 456
New consolidations 22 652 69 286 483 33 - 1 788 94 242
Transfers 1 - - - - - -1 -1
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale -44 775 -11 032 -412 - - -969 -57 188
Exchange gains and losses (-) 8 405 -13 398 -198 737 -98 3 376 -1 176
Inflation effects on opening
balances 1 996 2 388 255 - - 55 4 694
Other inflation effects - - - - - -6 -6
As at 31 December 2016 1 131 435 2 711 051 102 210 12 483 9 049 139 823 4 106 051

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
As at 1 January 2015 445 691 1 663 470 79 156 1 686 3 354 - 2 193 357
Charge for the year 42 002 141 470 7 531 340 433 - 191 776
Impairment losses 2 064 10 750 132 - - - 12 946
Reversal impairment losses and
depreciations -29 -1 520 -99 - - - -1 648
Disposals and retirements -13 556 -16 855 -7 800 - -64 - -38 275
Transfers 47 -60 16 - -2 - -
Deconsolidations -3 708 -14 738 -1 229 - -145 - -19 820
Exchange gains (-) and losses 19 591 78 299 2 800 -23 69 - 100 736
Inflation effects on opening
balances 539 1 243 207 - - - 1 989
As at 31 December 2015 492 641 1 862 059 80 714 2 003 3 645 - 2 441 061
As at 1 January 2016 492 641 1 862 059 80 714 2 003 3 645 - 2 441 061
Charge for the year 43 120 141 781 7 129 451 450 - 192 931
Impairment losses 11 906 7 412 133 - - - 19 451
Reversal impairment losses and
depreciations 5 -2 067 59 -27 - - -2 030
Disposals and retirements -448 -30 107 -3 659 -35 -10 - -34 259
Reclassification to (-) / from
held for sale -20 808 -3 331 -169 - - - -24 308
Exchange gains (-) and losses -187 -13 381 -503 -37 -84 - -14 192
Inflation effects on opening
balances 626 1 452 220 - - - 2 298
As at 31 December 2016 526 855 1 963 818 83 924 2 355 4 001 - 2 580 952

Cost
in thousands of € Total

Land and
buildings

Plant,
machinery

and
equipment

Furniture
and

vehicles
Finance

leases
Other
PP&E

Assets
under

construc-
tion

1 Total transfers equal zero when aggregating the balances of ‘Intangible assets’ (see note 6.1.) and ‘Property, plant and equipment’.

Bekaert Annual Report 2016  Financial Review 41

in thousands of €
Land and
buildings

Plant,
machinery

and
equipment

Furniture
and

vehicles
Finance

leases
Other
PP&E

Assets
under

construc-
tion Total

Carrying amount
as at 31 December 2015
before investment grants and